Wayne L. Palmer 8816 South 2240 West West Jordan, Utah 84088 Telephone: 801-580-7711 waynelpalmer55@gmail.com Pro se, Wayne LaMar Palmer U.S. DISTRICT COURT

2015 OCT 28 9 1:07

DISTRICT OF UTAH

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

Plaintiff,

WAYNE LAMAR PALMER

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION VS.
NATIONAL NOTE OF UTAH, LC and

DEFENDANT'S DECLARATION

Case No. 2:12-CV-591-BSJ

Pursuant to the inquiry of the court at a hearing held on October 27, 2015 at 10:00 AM, concerning whether or not the Defendant plans on presenting a defense at the trial scheduled for Monday, November 2, 2015, the Defendant declares as follows:

- 1. Mr. Palmer will not raise a defense at trial;
- 2. Mr. Palmer will not call witnesses;
- 3. Mr. Palmer will not provide exhibits;
- 4. Mr. Palmer will not cross-examine witnesses;
- 5. Mr. Palmer will not participate in the scheduled trial.

Mr. Palmer petitions the court to proceed accordingly, in an effort to conserve resources for all concerned.

DATED this 28th day of October, 2015.

Wayne L. Palmer, pro se defendant

E L. Palmer

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 28th day of October, 2015, notice of the filing of the foregoing Defendant's Declaration was served electronically by the court reporter, including upon counsel of record in this matter.

MA L. Palmer